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CpGenCap 
The summation of die capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing period 
minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AIVII Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 
COSS Cost of Service Study 
CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

FCA. Fuel Charges Adjustment 

F'! Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

HBU Hand Held Unit 

FIT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

HSD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KTBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

1W Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

lvfVA Mega Volt Amp 
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IVIW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

MEPCO Multan Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAE Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

FF0 Residual Fuel Oil 

PING Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kWlMonth 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 
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DEFERMENATION OP THE AUTHORITY IN THE MAr1kR OF PEITITION FILED BY 
MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMiTED (MEPCO) FOR DETRRMINATION 

OF DISTRIBUTION TARIFF UNDER Mfl REGIME FOR THE FT 2025-26 TO FY 2029-30 

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-624/MEPCO-DistributionJ2O25 

PETITIONER 

MEPCO Headquarters, Kbanewal Road, Multan. 

INTERVENER 
NIL 

COMMENTATOR 
NIL 

REPRESENTATION  

Chief Executive Officer along-with its Technical & Financial Team 
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1. l3ackound  

1.1. The Authority awarded a Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) to Multan Electric Power Company 
(MEPCO), for a period of five years, commencing from 1" July 2021 till 30th June 2025. Upon 
expiry of the said M'YT on 30.06.2025, MEPCO (hereinafter also called as "the Petitioner"), 
being a Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resort, filed separate tariff petitions 
for the determination of its Distribution and Supply tariff under the MY1' Regime for a 
further period of five years i.e. from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, in terms of Rule 3(1) of 
Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as "Rules"). 

1,2. MEPCO was required to ifie its new M'YT petitions for the Distribution and Supply 
functions by January 2025, in line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of 
Consumer End tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015, after incorporating therein the 
approved level of investments and target of T&D losses. However, the petitions were filed 
with considerable delay, and were based on the requested numbers of investment and T&D 
losses. MEPCO also requested the grant of interim tariff for the FY 2025-26, in order to 
allow for timely rebasing of consumer-end tariff effective from July 1, 2025, as considerable 
time would be required to finalize the MYT petitions. The Authority acceded to the request 
of MEPCO and granted an "Interim tariff', vide its decision dated 23.06.2025 for FY 2025-
26, subject to adjustment and! or refund, on the basis of the final determination of the 
Authority in the matter of MYT petitions of the Petitioner. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following distribution margin for its distribution of 
power function for the five years control period; 

L5t1fl( FPi'A. KI I ::9 IsWWiR! 
Margin 

Pay & allowances Es. Mlii 20.899 24.077 27.902 32,516 38.256 
Post-retirement Benefits Es. Mlii 27.536 28.845 32,026 41.901 31.999 
ERP Rs.Mhn 17 21 23 24 26 
Manageanext Fee Es. Mlii 157 174 193 215 239 
Repair and Maintenance Es. Mlii 2.387 2.651 2.944 3,270 3.632 
TravelIin ecpenses Es. Mlii 1.689 2.033 2.454 2.961 3,605 
Vth,enaes Es. Mb 1.116 1,239 1.453 1.728 2.078 
Billing office expenses Es. Mlii 1.572 1,745 1.937 2.150 2,387 
Other expense Es. Mlii 130 144 160 178 197 

Total O&M Casts Rs. Mb 55,501 60.949 69,093 84,943 82,418 
Depreciation Es. Mlii 8.944 10,397 11.839 13.157 14.362 
Return an Rate Base Es. Mlii 16.281 19,737 22,920 25,029 26.630 
Gross Distribution Margin Es. Mm 80,725 91,082 103,851 123,129 123,411 
Less: Other Income Es. Mlii (8.731) (9,213) (9.701) (10.193) (10,641 
Net Distribution Margin Es. Mb 71,994 81,869 94,150 112,936 112,770 
Prior Year Adjustment Es. Mm 20.494 
TotalRevenue Requirement Es. Mb 92,488 81,869 94,150 112.936 112,770 
Projected Sales GWh 17.184 17,333 17.491 17.658 17,834 
Requested Tariff Rs./kWb 5.38 4.72 5.38 6,40 6.32 

2. Proceedings  

2.1. In terms of Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact 
of any' such costs claimed in the petition has to be made part of the consumer end tariff 
therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned 
parties. and to meet the ends of natural justice, decided tp conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. The hearing in the matter was scheduled on November 04, 2025, for which a notice of 
admission / hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition, was published 
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in the newspapers on 25 10 2025, and also uploaded on NEPRA website. Individual notices 
were also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of the hearing, and based on the pleadings, the following issues were framed 
for consideration during the hearing, and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. 'Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified, 
considering the fact that distribution license is valid till April 2022? 

ii Whether the projected energy purchases and sales are justified? 

iii. 'Whether the requested/projected O&lvl cost (including new/replacement hirin&  is 
justified and what are the basis for such projections? 

iv. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

v. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income, Deprecations 
and RORB based on WACC of 14.06% is justified? 

vi. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor (K 
Factor) and Z-Factor? 

vii. Whether the requested PYA is justified? 

viii. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

ix. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. Filing Of Objections! Comments 

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IRs), if any, were invited from 
interested person/party within 7 days of the publication of the notice of admission, in terms 
of Rule 6, 7 and 8 of the Rules. In response no intervention request/ comments were 
received. 

4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleading, evidence/record produced, and the arguments raised during the 
hearing, the issue-wise findings of the Authority are given as under; 

5. Whether the projecte&gy purchases and sales are justified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, in its petition, submitted that Power Market Survey (PMS) projects a modest 
YoY growth in energy sales and demand; however, actual data for the base year FY 2023-24 
and current year FY 2024-25 reflects a decline. It was submitted that MEPCO's PMS forecast 
2024-34 is based on a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 0.9996 (for ten years) while 
NTDC IGCEP 2024-34 is based on a (CAGR) of 2.8%. MEPCO's monthly demand (MW) 
for FY 2024-25 upto March 2025 remained lower than that of the previous year, F'? 2023-
24, reflecting an average decline of 5%. Likewise, a decline of 6.2% in progressive sales of 
MEPCO up to March 2025, as compared to that of FY 2023-24 is observed. This decline is 
largely attributable to rapid solarizatio ..u:h distributed solar generation (DG), whereby 
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consumers increasingly rely on self-generation, resulting in reduced MEPCO's grid-based 
sales and shifting peak demand to evening hours. While forecasts assumed growth based on 
expected policy developments such as reduced regulated tariffs, integration of CPPs with 
the grid, and changes in net metering arrangements, which were anticipated to encourage 
self-consumption rather surplus energy exports to grid. As a result of above factors, recent 
data shows a slight recovery in sales (0.7%) and demand (8%) in March 2025, suggesting a 
potential upward trend as consumers move toward self-consumption rather than exporting 
electricity to MEPCO network. 

Projected Increase in No of Consumers 
consumer 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
Category 

Residential 553,311 591,346 631,995 675,439 721,869 
continercial 27,624 28,744 29,909 31,122 32,384 
Industrial 1,428 1,461 1,494 1,527 1,563 
llulksupply 34 37 39 42 45 
Agriculture 7,108 7,549 8,017 8,514 9,042 
Others 145 155 166 177 190 

Total 589,650 629,291 671,620 716,822 765,092 

Projected Load of New consumers 
Consumer 
category 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Residential 1149.13 1245.51 1350.06 1463.47 1586.52 
Commercial 117.16 125.09 133.56 142.6 152.26 
Industrial 92.5 99.34 98.26 101.27 104.38 
Bulk supply 9.34 92 10.28 10.79 11.31 
Agriculture 132.44 141.34 150.85 160.99 171.82 
Others 0.83 0.86 0,9 0.93 0.97 

Total 1,501 1,618 1,744 1,880 2,027 

Demand Growth Projection 
Peak Peek 

Energy 
F 

Demand Demand 
Sales 11-lW 132-KV 

(GWh) (G.R) (MW) (MW) 
2025-26 17,184 0.85 4,292 4,336 
2026-27 17,333 0.86 4,336 4,380 
2027-28 17,491 0.92 4,378 4,422 
2028-29 17,658 0.95 4,423 4,467 
2029-30 17,834 1 4,466 4,511 

Power Purchase Price (PPP) Break-up (Rs. In Million) 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Energy Transfer Charge 178,893 178,706 179,158 179,923 180,907 
Capacity Transfer Charge 342,676 342,319 343,195 344,677 346,572 
Use of System Charges (tJoSC) 27,676 27,647 27,718 27,839 27,992 
Market Operator Fee (MoP) 138 138 139 139 140 
Power Purchase Price 549,383 548,811 550,211 552,578 555,611 

5.2. The Petitioner during, the hearing reiterated its earlier submissions. 

5.3. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff which 
accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tariff The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cos for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
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decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWbs) of the 
Petitioner as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested M'YT for a control period of five years is justified?  

6.1.. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
of Part II and Rule 4(7) of the Rules 1998 and NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) 
Rules 2005. As per Rule 17(3) (1) of the Rules, tariff should allow the licensee, recovery of 
any and all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of their consumers. 
The Petitioner also submitted that it has ified its investment Plan and assessment of T&D 
losses for a period of five years, which are presently under deliberation before the Authority. 

6.2. The Authority observed the Petitioner has requested for five-year tariff control period, in 
line with its five years investment plan. The Authority further noted that the approval of 
the investment plan and assessment of T&D losses of the Petitioner for a five year period is 
at an advanced stage, therefore, to align the investment requirements of the Petitioner, with 
its tariff determination, which is a tool to incur and recover the allowed amount of 
investments, the Authority has decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under 
the MYT tariff regime for a control period of five year i.e. from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029-30. 
The terms and conditions, given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as 
modified from time to time, of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYT control 
period. 

7. Whether the requestedLpxojected  O&M cast (including new/replacement hiring) is justified 
and what are the basis for such projections?  

8. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs?  

8.1. The Petition& siibthitted the following projections along-with justification for each head as 
under; 

Operating & Maintenance cost Break-Up Rs. in Millions) 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Pay& Allowances 20.899 24,077 27,902 32,516 38.256 
Post-Retiremem Benefits 27,536 28,845 32.026 41,901 31,999 
Repair & Maintenance 2,387 2,651 2.944 3.270 3,632 
Travelling Expenses 1,689 2,053 2,454 2.96! 3,605 
Transportation 1.116 1.239 1,453 1,728 2,078 
Other Operating Expenses 1,875 2,084 2,313 2,567 2,848 

Total 55,501 60,949 69,093 84,943 82,416 

V Increase in Pay and Allowances is attributable, irjter alia, to annual increments, impact of 
promotions/up-gradations, and expected annuaF increase/revise pay scales by the GoP 
during MYT control period. 

Plan for AdditionaiHirirg'. 

I MEPCO reported a staff shortfhll of approximately 44.40% as of June-2024 with a working 
strength of 14,246 employees against a sanctioned strength of 25,656 in different cadres. The 
following manpower statistics as of June-2024 highlights the shortage of staff in the 
company: 
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Manpower Statistics (As of June-2024) 

Sr. No. Categories 
Sanctioned 
strength 

Working 
Strength 

Vacant 

1 
2 

Officers 
officials 

763 
24,883 

514 
13,732 

249 
11.151 

Total 25,646 14246 11,400 

Note: 2,959 employees have been engaged through Outcaurcing/ThirdrartyHithig. 

Proposed Hiring/New Induction:  

/ Iv[EPCO hereby proposes induction of employees against critical vacant positions as per 
approved yard stick as well as hiring against creation of new offices/formations as tabulated 
below: 

Proposed Hiring/New Induction 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

No. of Employees 1,821 986 885 969 1,035 

ProjectedAimual Cost (ME. Rs.) 1,315 1,293 1,718 2,262 2,987 

Plan for Replacement Hmn. 

/ In order to reduce the acute shortage of manpower to meet the technical and operational 
targets, it has been proposed that 1,134 vacancies are to be filled by the Company during FY 
2025-26. This recruitment will increase the first year O&M Cost by PKR 835 nüllion, The 
proposed recruitment will take place in following cadres: 
Replaccuent allrlog 

BPS F? 2025-26 F? 2026-27 PT 2027-28 fl 2028-29 PT 2029-30 
tIPS IceS 474 70 60 70 50 

BPS7 115 35 25 30 25 
BPS9 2 110 80 75 
BPS'' 102 70 50 60 40 
11P514 77 56 43 37 39 
BPSI5 105 57 59 33 42 
IJPSI7 37 26 31 23 26 
BPS1B 8 -. - - - 
BPSI9 6 - - - - 
IIPS2O 5 - - - - 
Tout 1,134 424 348 3S8 297 

PlanforlliringAgainst Creation of New Offices/Formations:  

/ MEPCO has proposed manpower hiring during MYT control period against the creation of 
Proposed New Offices/Formations as tabulated below: 

• New Induction against Creation of New Offices 
• Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
No. Of Emp!oyces 606 562 537 611 738 
Projected Annual Cost (Mi!. Rs.) 480 944 1,403 1,946 2,698 

8.2. Further, the company has included 81 pending cases under in-service death quota as part of 
'proposed hiring / induction. 

Pay & Allowances and Employee Benefits: 

/ The Pay & Allowances for FY 2025-26 have been estimated to be Ps. 22,301 million, out of 
which Es 20,899 (M) & Rs. 1,403 (M) have been projected for Wire Business & Power 
Supply Business respectively. Pay & Allowances and Employee Benefits including 
Retirement Benefits constitute a major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 
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FY 
- 

PER Determinedby 
NEPRA 

Actua1PRB 
Provision 

Less Determined 

2015-16 

2016-17 

2,134 7,327 (5,193) 

2,461 4,930 (2,469) 

2017-18 2.707 6,550 (3,843) 

2018-19 4,232 8,679 (4,447) 

2019-20 4,656 12:233 - (7,577) 

Total 16,190 39,719 (23,529) 
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Pay & Allowance and Employee Benefits 

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 22301 25,693 29,775 34,698 40,824 

Proj.Cost-Wire Business (Mi!. 
20,899 24,077 27,902 32,516 38,256 

Proj.Cost-Supply Business 
1,403 1,616 1,873 2,183 2,568 

(Mi!. Rs.) 

Staff Retirement Benefits'  

/ The Petitioner submitted that MEPCO provides various employee benefit schemes, 
including a Pension Scheme, Free Electricity Scheme, Free Medical Facility Scheme and 
Encashment of Accumulated Compensated Absences. 

7 Obligations under such schemes are assessed annually by a qualified Actuarial Consultant 
using the Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. Re-measurement of net defined 
benefit liability is recognized through Other Comprehensive Income (001). 

' Provisions for Post-Retirement Benefits (Pith) are recognized in line with the requirements 
of IAS-19, based on thith party actuarial valuations conducted by Independent Actuaries, 
which require MEPCO to maintain funded Pension Trust Fund at par with total PRB 
liability. However, Iv1EPC0 could not maintain Pension Fund in accordance with PR]3 
Liability due to the reasons that NEPRA allowed PRB only to the extent of actual payments 
rather than on a provision  basis. The petitioner submitted that during FY 2008-09 to 1W 
2014-15, NEPRA allowed Pay & Allowances inclusive of Post-Retirement Benefits and no 
separate amount of PRB was not determined by the Authority. The detail of Pay & 
Allowance (including Pith) determined by NEPRA & actual Pay & Allowances I PRB 
Provision is given below 

Pay & Allowances/ERR Actual & Determined byNEPRA (Es. In Million) 

KY. Pay& 
Allowances Provision Total 

Dined 

byNEPRA 
Iss 

Determined 
- 

2008-09 2,512 931 3,443 3,035 (408) 
2009-10 2,674 1,759 4,433 3,490 (943) 
2010-li 3.687 2,009 5,696 4,014 (1,682) 
2011-12 4,467 2,527 6,994 4,616 (2,378) 
2012-13 5,399 2,618 8,017 5,405 (2,612) 
2013-14 5,575 3,093 8,688 6,322 (2,346) 
2014-IS 

Total 
8,630 3,814 12,444 6,649 (5,795) 

32,946 16,749 49.695 33,531 (16,164) 

/ The comparison of PRB allowed by NEPRA & Actual Pith Provision recorded during FY 
2015-16 to 1W 2019-20 is as under: 

ERR AllowedbyNBPflA&Actual PER Provision (Es. In Million) 
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/ The Petitioner further highlighted that, due to the re-measurement of PRB Liabilities, 
MEPCO charged Pith through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) as requiredunder IFRS-
19, The details thereof of is are provided below: 

Table 6.12: PER charged to Oct 

KY. PIth Ciargedto CCI KY. FEB Charged to CCI 
2008-09 3,301 2014-15 1,160 
2009-10 5,732 2015-16 8,044 
2010-11 9,052 2016-17 11,466 
2011-12 - 2017-18 10,918 
2012-13  
2013-14 

3,084 2018-19 4,593 
1,735 2019-20 (5,674) 
Total (53,410) 

/ The petitioner submitted that the foregoing explanation demothtrates that MEPCO was not 
provided any cushion by the Regulator to finance its Pension Fund at par with PRB Liability. 
In these circumstances, the Company was able to credit an amount of its. 2,341 million to 
the MEPCO Employees Pension Fund up to June, 2020. 

V MEPCO submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (MY!') Petition for Tariff Control Period FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25. The Authority, for the first time, allowed Pith Provision to MEPCO on 
the basis of latest available Audited Financial Statements, however with a gap of 02-years 
i.e. provision for Pith allowed for FY 2024-25 on the basis of Audited Financial Statements 
for 1W 2022-23. Resultantly MEPCO obligation under Pith have increased by Rs, 83,337 (lvi) 

i.e. Rs. 80,583 (lvi) as on June-2020 to its. 163,920 (M) on June-2024. The detail of PRB 
Allowed, Actual Expenditure and the amount transferred to Pension Fund is as under: 

PRB Allowed, Actual Expenditure & Transferred to Fund (Es. In Million) 

KY. 
- 

Actual PER 
Provision & CCI 

PEB Determined 
Actual FEB 

Paid 
Amount Transfetred 

to PensionFund 
2020-21 13,963 8,877 5,504 790 
2021-22 
2022-23 

26,876 9,765 5,795 2,065 
38,711 10,604 8,027 3,114 

2023-24 37,611 10,106 8,837 5,227 
2024-25 (Dcc. 2024) 30,438 18,328 5,093 6,067 

Total 147,599 57,680 33,256 17,263 

Note: tvfYT was effective from July-2022 & Profit/mark-up impact also incorporated. 

V Accordingly, the Pension Fund stood at its. 19,604 million as of Dec. 2024, whereas the Pith 
liability recorded in the Balance Sheet as of 315t Dec. 2024 amounted to Rs. 167,930 million, 
reflecting a funding gap between Pith Liabifities and the Bssets of the pension fund. 

Potential Option for Determination of Pith Provision:  

V MEPCO current PRB obligation stands at its. 163,920 (M) as on June-2024, and the Company 
is unable to cater this obligation through separate fund due to insufficient cash flows. On 
this basis, the petitioner requested that the Authority may consider allowing Pith Provision, 
inclusive of re-measurement of net defined benefit liability recognized through OCI, on the 
basis of projected amount calculated by the Third Party (Actuarial Consultant) for respective 
year. 
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/ Keeping in view the above, Provision for Post-Retirement Benefits including measurement 
recognized through OCT, has been projected on the basis of Actuarial Valuation Report for 
IV1YT control period FY 2025-26 to Fl 2029-30, is detailed hereunder: 

Post-Retirement Benefits Break-Up (PlOt Millions) 
2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 Total 

Pension 24863 25,791 28,529 38,592 27,494 145,269 

Medical 1,651 1,787 2015 2,141 2,241 9,835 

Free Electricity 1,648 1,824 2,034 2,215 2,428 10,149 

Leave encashmenc 1,223 1,380 1,598 1,765 1,983 7,949 

Total 29,384 30.781 34,176 44,714 34,147 173,202 
Cost-Wire Business 27,536 28,845 32,026 41,901 31,999 162,307 
Cost-Supply Business 1,848 1,936 2,150 2,813 2,148 10,895 

/ NEPRA is requested to allow the amount of retirement benefits for the tariff control period 
subject to adjustment on actual basis, 

Other Operating F.*penses:  

V All Other O&M Expenses have been projected © CPI-X during the entire IVWI' Control 
Period. 

V The Petitioner during the hearing presented following request; 

-
IltocoIptOon 

TV 2025.26 P52025-26 TV 2025-26 IV 2016.27 IV 2027-fl TV 2015-29 P52020-20 

motiOn Tu4f( Pro)..otd Piojcctth Projoct Pio$oc4 PtoJoottd 

Rvpso & M.bie.oia (DCI') 2.262 2.307 0.14 2.650 2.944 3.270 3.632 
Rquk& Moboossoti (SOP) - 50 0 56 61 69 76 
T,t.I 0,p.fr & 3fslott,nie .2.762 2.437 0.14 2.707 3.006 3,819 3,708 
Tnotzr., Espta, (009) 1466 0039 0.0 2053 2454 2961 1605 
tntimr.t 0376.90(109) 511 247 ' 0.01 200 359 113 527 
TOtolTrove10ag 1590,3, 1,700 I 926 0.11 2,253 2,013 2,396 4122 
tms.,EaOI10090IP086UIOP) 734 1.116 0.06 1,219 1.452 1.710 2,070 
Tn,,ponsl9o,oE,p. SOP) - 15 0 50 50 70 04' 
T'ta6T..np,r0s010n359.00. 754 1161 0,07 1,200 1,511 1.700 2,062 
506,. 08,36 Ej,osti (fl0P 0.090 1076 0.01 2,004 2,303 2567 2049 
5O6& 0572137.966. (SOP) 7.222 4061 0.24 .4506 5000 9560 6070 
TobilMloc. CaM Zopom,, 3,323 5,939 0.35 6,600 7,323 0.127 9.019 
0072 cr61 List Empb500 Cyot 

55Th 7.060 0.40 tOt 9.164 10.526 02,16.4 
0572 cat Lost 0,09007.9 Cost 

2.566 4.405 0.26 4.921 5.469 6.132 6.057 
'Yotil 08,96 con Er!. lnpmy,o 
Coot 0,137 11 473 0.67 12.949 14,653 16 650 19 OIl 
Rpa& )lo00tejoso(DOP' 2.262 2.807 0.14 2.651 2.944 3.270 3.632 
007a& MoSosonose (SOP) - 50 0 56 61 69 76 
TooslZcp.li & uololt000io 2,162 2.437 0.14 2.707 3006 3330 3700 
Touv,0og 0176666(00?) 1466 '669 0.5 1053 2454 3961 2605 
Toso,0r. 03poo,e(SOP) 322 247 0.00 100 339 423 527 
T°oslTrovollog E,ozo 1,700 1.936 0.11 2,853 2.003 3.394 4.132 
Tnnoo,lioospooso ((lOP) 734 0.016 0.66 0.219 1.453 I 776 2076 
'Yno3poou0600lsças'OSOP) , 45 0 50 50 70 64 
ToostTr.n9or001o03s9,o,. 754 1161 0.07 0,109 1,500 1.706 2,162 
506,. 00560376.066(009) 1.600 0076 0.11 2.004 2.303 2367 2049 
506,. 0556 E,ça,,a (SOP) 2.222 . 4062 0.24 4506 5010 5560 6170 
Toul24jos. O&Mllopoto,, 3,223 . 5,939 0.35 6.600 7,323 0.127 9,019 
0836 cat Fist Em00366 Cost 
O0P) - 

- 
5,571 7.063 0.40 ton 9.166 10.526 02.164 

0072 Cat &ot top00ot Cost 
(SOP) ljS&l 4.405 .0.26 4.972 5.409 6.011 6.057 
T,t,0 0510 con ExoL E,iployc. 
con 6,137 00.473 0.67 12.949 14.653 06,636 19.021 
tooalO&MCat(0)OP) 45.319. 40.170 252 53,890 64327 77,943 70.377 
Too,! 0050 Cat SOP) 10,576 03.713 0.70 51.741 16359 . 19.665 - 09.613 

G.Tot,00&M C,.t 51.907 61,014 3.6 60.131 76,607 93,009 90.006 

V While justifying its request, MEPCO submitted during the hearing the following basis for 
projections of different components of margin for distribution and supply functions; 

Salaries & Wages: Annual Increase © 5% has been projected on account of annual 

increment, promotion & up-gradation. Adhoc Relief © 20% projected for FY 2025-26 

& © 15% for each subsequent year of MIT control period. 
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• Post Retirement Benefits: PRB Provision has been incorporated on the basis of 

Actuarial Valuation Report as per Projected Unit Credit (PUC) Method prescribed 

under IAS-19. 

o With respect to , Repair & Maintenance, Travelling Expense, Transportation Expense, 

Other 0 & M Expenses, the petitioner submitted that these 0&M costs have been 

projected based on the CPI which has been assumed to be at par with projected KIBOR 

i.e. © 12.06% for FY 2025-26 & @ 11.06% for F? 2026-27 through FY 2029-30. 

o MEPCO also submitted analysis regarding Pol prices and requested that Vehicle 

running expense be linked with charige in fuel prices insteid of CPI. 

Ageing ol MEPCO Transport Fleet 

I Ajjelng of VehIcles No. of Vehicles Percentaqe 
GO-Years & above Old 250 22% 

0-30 Years Old 393 35% 
11-20 Years Old 229 21% 
0-10 Year Old 251 22% 

Total 1,123 100% 

Analysis of PaL. Rates & Transportation Expense Allo(ved by NPRA 

POL Rates June-2020 Rs. 100.10 Per tiller 
P01 Rates Juno.2025 Its. 258.16 Per tiller 
lncwase U Rates Amount Rs. 158.05 Per Utter 
lncwase in Rates (56) 156% 

Transportaon Expense Allowed in 2020 Us. 400 (M) 
llaAspo:!auoii Expense Allowed in202t Rs.725Q.1) - -. 
lnccaso n'Arnounl Rs. 325 (M) 
Incwaso (56) 81% 

Increase Required POL Rate Increase Rs. 1032 CM) 

/ The Petitioner submitted that O&M Cost has been bifurcated into Controllable and Un-
Controllable components. 

Un-Controllabl Components: 

V The Un-Controllable portion comprises Salaries & Wages of employees and Staff Retirement 
Benefits. MEPCO has adopted the National Pay Scales for its regular employees along with 
Staff RetireMent Benefits of the Federal Government. 

V The Petitioner submitted that it has introduced lump sum packages for new inductions and 
its increase is subject to CPI, which will be a pass-through cost. 

V R&M mainly comprises maintenance of Distribution Network which is quite deteriorated, 
therefore the same is considered as un-controllable cost. The controllable component may 
increase in circumstances where a DISCO has been able to fully perform preventive 
maintenance activities. 

V The transport fleet of Iv1EPCO consists of old vehicles with high maintenance cost and low 
mileage per liter. The rates of POL are also regulated by the Govt. Accordingly vehicle cost 
is considered under the un-controllable component. The POLrates are also not controllable. 
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Controllable Components: 

/ Costs other than Pay & Allowances, Retirement Benefits1  R&M and Transportation 
(Maintenance.) shall be subject to indexation with CPI every year plus cost associated with 
Z-factor, if any, to be added as pass-through. 

8.3. The Authority observed that in terms of Section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, the following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the detennination, modification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

I ''a) tariffi should allow licensees the reco veryofany and all cost pnidendyincurred 
to meet the dew onstra ted needs oftheir customers 7'ariff" 

I (Li) tariffs should generally be calculated by in cluding a depreciation charge and a rate 

ofreturn on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by 
otherinvestme.nts ofcomparable risk; 

/ (c) tariffi shouldallo wlicensees a rate ofreturn which promotes continuedreasonable 

in vestment in eqz4vm eat and facilities for impro ved and efficient service; 

I (d) tad/IS' should in dude a mechanism to allow licensees a beneSt from andpenalt/es 
for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofproviding the service and the 
quality ofservice;" 

8.4. Further, as per the NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of determining the 
affected company's revenue requirement under the multi-year tariff regime or annual tariff 
regime. 'Base Year' has been defined as the year on which the lirnual o multiyear tariff 
projectidn is being made, which thay be a historical financial year, for which the actual 
results/audited accounts are available. It way be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a future 
financial year. 

8.5. Here it is also pertinent to mention that as per the approved tariff methgdology the Power 
Purchase Price is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

8.6. Considering the lhct that the MYT has been filed for a period of five years i.e. from FY 2025-
26 to FY 2029-30, and the cost for the PY 2025-26 i.e. test yegr, is being assessed as reference 
cost during the MYT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the costs as per 
the Audited/ provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 as base year. 

8.7. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a regime 
where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be deviations 
between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or losses. Thus, 
resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, i.e. no action 
is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd  that the utility shares the savings or losses with consumers. 
The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at the same time 
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places the utility at greater financill risk in the face of losses. The latter somewhat dilutes 
efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and its customers. 
However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed Revenues or OTEX 
allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation from allowed OPEX 
in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms of CPI etc. 

8.8. In view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested costs 
is as discussed hereunder. 

Salaries. Wages and Other benefits (excluding post-retirement benefits)  

8.9. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits includes employees 
Pay & Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the 
Pdtitioners total O&M costs, excluding t depreciation and RoRB. The Authority 
understands that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, ahy 
salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable on 
the employees of XWDISCOs. Therefoit, salaries & wages cost of employees can be 
considered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.10. Considering the fact that the cost for the F? 2025-26 is being assessed, which would be used 
as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the 
costs as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and information shared by 
the Pe€itioner subsequéntl)i in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since the 
previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate 
to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting Salaries, Wages and Other 
benefits for the F? 2025-26, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control period may not be 
carried forward in the new MYT. 

8.11. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding post-retirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.17,763 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal 
Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc 
relief allowance of 10% and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increment 
i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon. 

8.12. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding post-retirement benefits, discussed 
separately), lbr both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.20,475 million. 
The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as per 
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8.13. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide a bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for 
the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding post-retirement 
benefits) for the FY2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function works out as Rs.16,880 
miffion. 
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8.14. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2025-26, amounting to Rs. 16,880 million, 
shall be considered as the reference cost for future adjustment! indexation of Salaries & 
Wages expenses, during the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism specified 
in the instant determination. 

8.15. Considering the fact that employees ofXWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and 
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its 
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation! adjustment request or 
tariff determination as the case may be. 

Additional Recruitment and Outsourcing 

8.16. Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the 
F? 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, therefore, 
impact of any new recruitment made till FY 2024-25 has already been accounted for either 
as part of Salaries & Wages cost or under O&M if service have been outsourced. The 
Authority also understands that any allowing cost upfront either on account of new hiring, 
would be unfair with the consumers, without considering! analyzing its benefits. The 
Authority understands that it will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue, once the 
Petitioner provides details of actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same 
with the quantified benefits accrued. Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the 
Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, 
however, that would only be to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner 
is directed to provide detail of new recruitment during each year or new hiring if any, 
along-withits financial impact and benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in 
its subsequent adjustment! indexation request. 

Post-Retirement Benefits 

8.17. The Authority noted that the head of Post-retirement benefit includes employees' pension, 
free eledtricity and medical facility. The Authority also understands that employees of 
XWDSICSOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any pension increase announced by 
the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable on the retired employees of 
XWDISCOs. 

8.18. It is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in its previous determinations and 
considering the overall liquidity position of the power sector and in order tO ensure that 
XWDISCOs fulfil theft legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, 
directed the XWDISCOs to create a separate fund in this regard. The rationale behind 
creation of separate fund was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the 
funds would be transferred into a separatE legal entity, which would also generate its own 
profits, as it would be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing 
the Distribution Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 
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8.19. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund for 
its post-retirement benefits and provided fullowing details of its pension fluid balance and 
Payments made thereof; 

Financial Year 

NEPRA allowed 
amount (As per Amount Paid to 

Accumulated 
Fund Balance 

Applicable Pensioners 
net of Profit 

Tariff) 

2015-16 428,745655 2,134,489,506 - 207,000,000 
2016-17 460,164,704 2,461,130,746 660,129,105 
2017-18 988,860,604 3,211,289,879 1,116,202,822 
2018-19 2,418,145,205 4,329,892,086 - 1,276,427,541 
2019-20 2,707,000,000 4,469,675,503 1,958,079,212 
2020-21 3,448,841,096 4,908,771,295 2,619,196,311 
2021-fl 4,655,000,000 5,487,126,085 4,287,125,502 
2022-23 10,604,000,000 7,443,444,032 6,409,948,262 
2023-24 10,106,000,000 3,717,226,743 9,287,026,221 

FY 2024-25 18.328.000,000 8.201,612,108 17,776,635.494 

8.20. From the above table, the Authority notes that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier 
directions of the Authority and deposited excess amount in the Fund, after making actual 
payments. In view thereof, the Authority has also decided to allow the Petitioner, provision 
for Post-retirement benefits, for the FY 2025-26 as well. 

8.21. The Authority farther notes that the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, 
are not yet available, therefore, the information provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-
25, has been relied upon and provision reported as for FY 2024-25, has been considered for 
FY 2025-26 i.e. Ps: 25,312 million, for its both Distribution and Supply of Power Functions. 

8.22. The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount of provision, over and above theft actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of failure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff 
determination arid from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
find would be allowed. 

8.23. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of post-retirement 
benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions,, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, die criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of 
post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution Function works 
out as Rs.20,756 million, to be adjusted in the Iv[YT Control period as per the adjustment 
mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

Bpair & Maintenance Costs . 

8.24. The Authority has carefully examined the Petitioner's request and also analyzed the past 
trend of R&M expenses of the Petitioner. The Authority understands that the adherence to 
service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through continuous 
repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, at the same time the Petitioner 
has aléo requested for huge CAPEX for making additional investment in Fixed Assets, 
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resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to overall reduction in R&M 
cost and increasing the total Assets base. 

8.25. The Authority is also of the view that since the previous MIT of the Petitioner has ended 
on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base 
year while projecting O&M expenses and other Misc. expenses for the FY 2025-26, as any 
gain/loss of the previous MIT control period may not be carried forward in the new IvlYI'. 

8.26. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.2,104 million under R&M head, for the FY 
2025-26, after incorporating the inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, on 
the R&M cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 for both the 
Pistribution and Supply functions. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 
2025-26 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. 

8.27. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted 
by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M i.e. Its. 2,062 million for the 
FY 2025-26 allocated to the distribution function. The assessed repair and maintenance cost 
for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs. 2,062 million, shall be considered as the reference cost for 
working out future repair nd maintenance expenses, in the remaining control period as per 
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8 28 The DISCOs are also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include any CAPEX nature item. In case any CAPEX 
nature cost has been booked as R&M expenses, the same may be disclosed separately in the 
financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disclosure/certification. 

Other O&M Expenses. 

8.29. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
expenses are part of 08cM costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 
tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has requested 
that other O&M expenses, may be linked with CPI excluding the Vehicle Running expenses 
during the entire tariff control period. 

8.30. Foi assessment of Other O&M costs for the FY 2025-26, the Authority, keeping in view the 
cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and incorporating 
therein inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, has decided to allow an 
amount of Rs.5,610 million to MEPCO for the FY 2025-26. The allowed amount of Rs. 5,610 
million is being allowed for both the Distribution and Supply functions for the FY 2025-26. 

8.31. However, while working out the other 0&M expense the cost on account of PEPCO 
management fee has been excluded, as also excluded by the Petitioner itself. Similatly, no 
costs on account of CSR activities is allowed as part of O&M expenses, and the Petitioner is 
direct to carry such activities from its allowed returns. 
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8.32. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bilbrcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of tbtal cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other O&M expenses 
for the F'? 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Ps. 4,376 million. 

8.33. Based on the figures as per financial statements, the Authority has incorporated all the costs 
including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates & taxes, and 
travelling, transportation etc. 

8.34. The aforementioned assessment for the F? 2025-26 shall be considered as reference for 
working out Other Operating Expenses for the remaining tariff control period and shall be 
adjusted based on changes in "NCPI-General", in line with the mechanism specified in the 
instant determination. However, the vehicle running expenses would be adjusted with 
"NCPI-Transport". in line with the mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

8.35. In case the Petitioner's actual O&M cost (excluding pay & Allowances & post retirement 
benefits) for the relevant year as per its audited accounts is lower than the amount allowed 
for that year, any saving in this regard, shall be shared between consumers and the Petitioner 
in the ratio of 50:50. For future indexation of O&M cost during the MYT control period, the 
lower of allowed O&M cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year, after excluding 
therefrom the capex nature O&M and amount of O&IVI capitalized, if any, and pay & 
allowances & post-retirement benefits, shall be considered as reference. 

8.36. In case the actual O&M cost for the previous year, as referred.to above is not available at the 
time of projecting iiext year's O&M. cost, the allowed cost foiz the previous year shall be 
considered as reference to be indexed as per the provided mechanism. Once the audited 
account for the previous year is available, the already projected O&M cost shall be reworked 
based on lower of. allowed cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year. Any adjustment in 
this regard, if required, shall be made part of PYA. hi addition, the allowed 08cM cost shall 
also be adjusted based on mechanism provided in the instant determination€ The Petitioner 
is also directed to disclose its O&M costs in terms of distribution and supply functions 
separately in its audited accounts. 

P2MG Fee 

8.37. Here it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow cost 
on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the "PPMC"). 
DISCOs in support of their request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 29.07.2025, 
issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Federal Cabinet decision dated 
27.10.2021, the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the National Eleètricity Plan (2023-2027), 
whereby it has been designated as a "designated entity" for the implementation of the 
priority areas of the NE Plan, and strategic roadmap S per the NE policy. The SRO further 
mandates the company to charge a fee from DISCOs, for the services rendered, as may be 
approved by the BoD of PPMC from time to time. The BoD of PPMC may, on annual basis, 
approve the annual budget and allocation of fees to DISCOs. 
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8 38 It has also been submitted that clause 34(1) of the IMF Country Report clearly acknowledges 
PPMC's role in supporting policy, regulatory and tariff affairs, sector reforms, privatization, 
CD management and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.39. The Authority noted that the National Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory fee, which shall be allowed by the Regulator. The Authority also noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the absence of appropriate 
structure in place. The Authority also takes cognizance of the SRO dated 29.07.2025, issued 
by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a "designated 
entity" and its role in supporting policy, regulatory, and tariff matters, sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.40. However, the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate the 
matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual costs incurred and the functions! 
services performed as designated entity for DISCOs and others, duly substantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifIcations. 

8.41. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to .pend upfront allowing such cost on account of 
PPMC at this stage and may consider the same as part of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and upporting documentary 
evidence, along with fulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No. 1358(1)12025. 

8.42. On the submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontroliable, the Authority 
hoted that as per the approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the only 
uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. However, considering the. fhct 
that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federaj Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on such employees/pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost and pension 
expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable cost for 
XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

9. Whether the requestedlprojected amount under heads of Other Income. Deprecations and 
RORB based on WACC of 14.06% is justified?  

9.1. The Petitioner submitted following regarding Depreciation, RORB and Other Income; 

Depreciation 

9.2. Depreciation is charged as per straight-line method so as to diminish the cost of fixed asset 
over its ?stilnated useful life. As per Company policy, Building and Civifi Works are 
depreciated © 2%, Dispibution jquipment's © 3.5%, Other Plant & Office Equipments and 
Vehicles © 10%. 

Depreciation Expense CBs. In Million) 

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

IJepreciationExpense 8,944 10,397. 11,839 13,157 14,362 

20 P age 



7? 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

3,352 
15,560 

Provisional Capex ME P C 0 

Deternilnadon ofthe Authority in the matter ofMPTFedtion 
ofMEpcOforDistribudon TariffundertheMiTRegime 

  

9.3. As per MYT Guidelines, Depreciation expense for thture years will be assessed in accordance 
with the ibilowing formula/mechanism: 

DEP(Rev)= DEP(Ref) * GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Rel) 
Where: 
DEP(Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ref) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIO(Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 
GFATO(Ref) Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

9.4,. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Inesrments under head of own financing, 
• which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision  of the Authority in 
• matter of DIP of the Petitioner. 

Rs. tvfln 

9.5. The Authority decided that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AIVIT, APMS, Scanning nieters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart.metering area can only be started once DIP 
is approved, wherein the derailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
thefinal decision of DIP of the Petitioner. 

9.6. Regarding the T&D Losses Target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target: 

Provisional T&D Loss MEPCO 

FY 2025-26 11.34% 
FY.2026-27 11.34% 

9.7. The Petitioner is directed to carry out 'ts T&D loss study through an independent third 
party, as per the approved terms of references (ToRs), which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party T&D loss study must be 
submitted 1y the Petitiotier within nine (09) months of issuance of this decision. In case, 
the T&D loss studies are not submittedwithin the allowed time period, the following T&D 
Loss target shall become applicable for 1W 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, and all relevant tariff 
adjustment shall be reworked on such revised taigets. The financial impact of such revision 
shall be made part of PYA of subsequent tariff rebasing. 

kevisedT&D Losi Target 
(Failure to submit study)  

MEPCO 

  

FY.2025-26 9.30% 
1W 2026-27 9.30% 

9.8. The submitted TM) loss study by ari independent third-party shall be aonsidered by the 
Authority foi revision / finn up of T&fl loss Targets for the applicable period in the next 
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rebasing of the tariff fbr DISCOs (January 2027) or mid-term (December 2027) review of 
DIP of the Petitioner, as the case may be. 

9.9. Not used 

9.10. Not used 

9.11. After taking into account the new investments as mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets 
in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been re-worked. Accordingly, the depreciation 
charge fbr the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as Rs.8,439 million calculated on actual 
depreciation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company policy, which wifi be 
considered as reference cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the 
remaining tariff control period, to be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. 

9.12. After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY 2024-25, the Authorityhas projected 
amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.5,384 million for the FY 2025-26. 
Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.3,055 million. 

9.13. The actual depreciation reflected in the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, do not provide biThrcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and 
Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depreciation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the depreciation cost of Rs.8,270 million, for the FY 2025-26 allocated to the 
distribution function. 

Return on Rate Base: 

9.14. The Petitioner submission on the issue is as under; 

1' The Petitioner submitted that RAB is calculated as the sum of Opening GFA plus Addition 
in Fixed Assets less Depreciation, plus Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) less Deferred 
Credit/Contract Liabifities. 

V Rate of Return/Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC): The Rate of Return or WACC 
of 14.06% has been calculated based on Capital Assets Pricing Model (CAPM), 3-months 
KIBOR+2% spread and Debt-Equity Ratio of 70:30. 

V RoE is calculated using CAPM model and requires the estimation of following components 

i) Risk Free Rate (11f 

ii) Beta (B) 

in) Market Premium (P) 

V Risk free rate is the rate of return that the investors expect to earn on investments that have 
virtually no risk of default. The Authority, for assessment of RoE component, considered 
Weighted Average Yield 0f 05-Years Pakistan Investment Bond (P13) as risk free rate in its 
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previous determination. For instant MYT, MEPCO has used Weighted Average Yield of 05-
Years PIB as on 14.59% as risk free rate. 

/ The expected return on any investment is the sum of Risk Free Rate and extra return to 
compensate for risk i.e. Risk Premium. 

/ Currently, NEPRA uses a standard beta of 1.10 for calculating the return on equity for all 
DISCOs. The same beta has been used by MEPCO for computing return on equity. 

/ Cost of debt has been taken as 03-Months KIBOR as on 13th  March 2025 pIus spread of 02% 
(200 basis points) on the analogy of latest determination by NEPRA. 

/ Based on the above input parameters i.e. Return on Equity & Cost of Debt, the WACC has 
been computed as 14.06%. 

V During hearing, the Petitioner submitted following working regarding RORB and WACC; 

Description F? 2024.25 F? 2024.25 F? 2025.26 F? 2026.27 FY 2027.28 F? 2028.29 F? 2029.30 

Determined Audited Prolected Proiccted Proiected Preiected Projected 
Gross Fixed Assets. Opening Bal 188.137 203,736 231 .691 270.209 313.389 351,400 387,492 

AdditioninFixedAssets 10,735 31,738 38,518 43,180 38,012 36,092 31,658 

Gross Fixed Assets. Closing Bal 198,872 235,474 270,209 313,389 351,400 387,492 419,150 

Less:AccurnuiatedDepreciation 81,447 82,382 92,155 102,552 114,391 127,548 141,910 

Net Fixed Assets in Operation 117,425 153,013 178,054 210,837 237,009 259,944 277,240 

Add:CaPitalWorkinprogress 28,270 17,019 38,430 43.401 38,903 37.075 31,853 

Investment in Fixed Assets 145,695 170,032 216,485 254,238 275,912 297,019 309,093 

Less: Deferred Credits 67,478 86,488 84,575 90,850 96,348 101,849 105,552 

Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) 78,217 83,544 131,910 163,588 179,564 195,171 203,542 

AverageReguiatoryAssetsBase 60,794 81,585 115,808 147,749 171,576 187,367 199,358 

RateofReiurntwACC 21.14 21,14 14.08 13,36 13.38 13.36 13.36 

Return on Rate Base 12,852 17,247 16,281 19,737 22,920 25,029 26,630 

Description 
F? 2024.25 F? 2024-25 fl 2025.26 F? 2026.27 F? 2027.28 F? 2028.29 F? 202930 

Determined Actual! Proj. Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Market Rate Vs 13.90 13.90 13.90 13.90 13.90 

Risk Free Rate % 13.77 13.77 12.36 12.36 12.36 12.36 12,36 

Market Risk Premium % 1.23 1.23 1,54 1.54 1.54 1,54 1.54 

Seta 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 

RoE % 15.12 15.12 14.05 14.05 14,05 14.05 14MG 

Costof Debt 
(3 Month's KiBOR+2% spread) 14.97 14.14 14.06 13.06 13.06. 13.06 13.06 

WACC % 15.02 14.43 14.09 13.36 13.36 13.36 13.36 

9.15. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the NEPRA Act, the following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authàrity in the determination, modification or 
revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 
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(b) tariffi should gen erally be calculated by induding a depredation charge and a rate of 
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
thvestrnentc ofcomparable risk; - 

(c) tariffi should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable 
in vestment in eqz4oment and Jbcilides for impro ved and efficient service; 

9.16. Tn line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Similarly, for recovery of principal portion of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
charge in the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

9.17. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cost of EqgLty 

Ke = Br (Rii-Rr) 

Where; 
Ri' is the risk free Rate 
RM is the Market Return 

is13eta 

The cost of debt 

Kd = IUBOR ~ Spread 

9.18. Accordirigly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 

WACC=((Kex(EIV)+(Kdx(DIV)) 
Where LIV and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

9.19. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component df the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
woukl be considered as debt. 

9.20. The expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taken as a measure of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, the Authority analyzed KSE-100 hidex return, over a period of 10 years i.e. 
FY 2016 to FY 2025. Further, return of different neighboring markets and other 
international markets were also analyzed. 

9.21. For risk free rate; the yield of 05 year PIE is considered. The weighted average yield of 
atcepted bids for 5 years PIE-as of 17.07.2025 remained at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of betas used 

'HER  
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by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. - 

9.22. Based on the application of the above methodology and the parameters discussed herein, 
the RoE of the Petitioner, as derived strictly though the formulaic approach, works out 
to a level lower than the benchmark applied in recent determinations. However, the 
Authority notes that RoE is not applied in isolation and must be assessed in the context of 
sector-wide regulatory consistency and comparable risk profiles. In this regard, the 
Authority observes that a PKR-based RoE of 14.47 % has been consistently allowed in 
recent determinations of XWDISCOs as well as in the case of IC-Electric, reflecting a 

- uniform regulatory treatment of the distribution segment. Keeping in view the need to 
maintain parity, avoid undue volatility in. allowed returns, and promote continued 
investment in the distribution sector in terms of Section 31(3) of the NEPRA Act, the 
Authority has exercised its regulatory discretion to allow a PKR-based RoE of 14.47% for 
the Petitioner. 

9.23. Regarding the cost of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would get borrowing 
from the debt market I commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to have a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, the Authority has taken cost of debt 
as 3 month's KIBOR ~ 1.50% spread, as maximum cap. Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e. 3 Months KIBOR of 11.14% as of July 02,2025 plus a spread 
of 1.50% (150 basis paths's). 

9.24. In view thereof, the WACC for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; 
Ke = 14.47% 
The cost of debtis; 
Itd= 12.64% 

WACC=((Kex(E/V)~(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where ER' and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 
WACC = ((14.47% x 30%) + (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19% 

9.25. Based on above and using WACC of 13.19% on RAB by including allowed investment for 
the F'! 2025-26, the 'RoRB of the Petitioner for the F'! 2025-26 has been worked out a 
under; 

rn-nr 
:wotscrtption4fl 

I MEPCO 

':&-e:; , 

F1cd Macis (vu 203,657 
'Add6on 31,738 
Fbod ,\stcls 010 235,395 

- Dcpvclabo, 82,904 
Net Ford Macis 552,491 
Ca~1I WIP C/B 18, 175 
FbdAssels lice, W1P 170.686 

Loas: Deltred Crodila -86.488 
Total 84.178 

235,305 
23,870 

259.265 
91,343 

167,922 
l,378 

100,300 

93.939 
88.381 
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9.26. The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Frinctions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself Accordingly, the 
RORB for the IY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.I1,021 million, allocated to the distribution function. 

9.27. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

9.28. In addition, the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed fbr the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which die Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

9.29. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the amount of receipts against deposit works has 
been adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, no adjustment on 
this account has been made from die RAB. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to disclose 
such incothe separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 

9.30. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the thct that any default .may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually as also requested by the Petitioner itself In addition, the Authority 
has also decided to adjust savings, if any, resulting from cheaper financing by the 
Petitioner. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire 
savings would be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. In case of more than 
one loan, the saving with respect to die spread would be worked out based on individual 
loans. In case, the spread is greater than the allowed cap of 1.50%, additidnal cast would 
be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt 
remains lower than die cost allowed for the year, the entire savings would also be passed 
onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

QUier income - 

9.31. Other Income includes Profit on Bank Deposits, Amortization-of Deferred Credit and 
Income from Other Sources. Various components of Other Income have been assessed on 
the basis of last five-years trend of respective component except Amortization of Deferred 
Credit which has been calculated of the accumulated balance of Consumer Finance 
Assets. 

9.32. The Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) has been excluded lom• the total Other Income as per 
existing practice of NEPRA in its Tariffdetermination of MEPCO for FY 2024-25. 
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The detail of other income is as under. 

Other Income Break-Up (PlOt Million) 

Desaiption 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Amortization 4,563 4,935 5,307 5,684 6,012 

Profit on Bank Deposit 3,230 3,270 3,310 3,340 3,370 

Sale of Scrap 53 56 59 61 65 

Miscellaneous 425 472 524 582 646 

Meter and Senice Rent 79 83 87 91 96 

Reconnection fee 113 116 120 123 127 

'IV License Fee 67 70 73 77 81 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 201 212 222 233 245 

Total Other Income 8,731 9,213 9,701 10,193 10,642 

Income from Non-Regulated Business: 

9.33. The Petitioner regarding Other Income submitted that it intends to submit that the 
income/réventie, if any, which is not part of its regulated activities shall neither be passed 
through nor form the part of tariff. In case the Regulatory Asset Base is used simultaneously 
for its regulated business as well as any other activity without impacting the consumer 
services, the additional income shall be shared between M.EPCO and consumers in the ratio 
of 50:50. 

9.34. Other income is considered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank depoaits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, commission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

9.35. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in 
the instant 4etermthation, therefore, for the FY 2025-26, the Authority has decided to 
allow an amount of Rs.8,731 million based on audited accounts of the Petitioner for FY 
2024-25, including the amount of amortization of deferred credit but exclusive of the 
amount of late payment charges (LPS), for both of its Distribution and Supply functions. 

9.36. TheAuthority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against 
the latc payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and 
deducted from revenue requirement in the subsequent year. 

9.37. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and. Supply. Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the. Petitioner itself. 
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution fimétion 
works out as Rs.3,056 million. . 

9.38. The ieference Other Income determined for the FY 2025-26 would be adjusted annually 
as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

10. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indention of diff- ant components of 
revernie reaukement during the Mfl? Whether there should any efficiency factor Q 
Factor) and Z-Factor? 
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10.1. The Petitioner proposed following Adjustment Mechanism for the MYT Control Period in 
different Cost Conionents which is in line with the MYT Guidelines and Deierrninadon of 
NEPItA in the tase of MEPCO as well as other DISCOs operating under Multi-Year Tariff 

01 FueI :fiL iii9 
02 Var. O&M, CPP and UoSC Quarterly 

03 

04 Post Retirement Benefits Annually 

10.2. The Petitioner has requested adjustment of following DM components in line with 
mechanism given in Annex, V, VI and VII of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer-End Tariff dated 16th January 2015; 

fM.. . ,, 
Retuñfbr\RAB (RORB)f 

02 Depreciation Expense . DEP, DEPrneIJ)cGFAIOtRev,JGFAIO(Refl 

0 Otherincome .''J ;' &[ Tr3iroi,t 

10.3. Under latest IvIYT Determination, the Tariff components i.e. Depreciation & RORB are 
subject to annual adjustment / True-up downward only. MEPCO has proposed Up-word / 
Down-word annual adjustment / True-up mechanism based on various scenarios whereby 
the allowed investment to be gauged on the basis MYT control period. 

10.4. MEPCO requested the adjustments for O&M cost after its biThrcation into controllable and 
uncontrollable costs. 

10.5. The uncontrollable costs are requested to be trued-up at the end of every year and the 
controllable costs should be indexed every year (CPI — X + Z). 

O&M = [Controllable cost, x (1 + (CPi — X)) + Uncontrollable costs + Z 

Wh, 

CPI = Consumer Price Index 

X = Efficiency factor (Proposed as "0" for MU control Period) 

Z = Costs relating to extraordinary events 

Pfflciericy Factp 
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10.6. The Efficiency factor is applied to encourage DISCOs efficiency through different 
technological and procedural interventions. However, where the Tariff covers for expenses 
is already insufficient and DISCOs are struggling to meet theft expenses to effectively run 
theft operations, the application of X-Factor is counter productive. 

10.7. MEPCO has Asset Base Es. 235 (B) whereas significant part of Distribution asset is old and 
in deteriorated condition specially grids and distribution transformers. 

10.8. MEPCO out of its total fl4 No. Grid stations, has fl Grids more than 30-years old and 
Grids more than 20-years old. On the other hand, MEPCO has 113,769 No. Distribution 
Transformers which on an average require Rs. 0.9 (B) p.a. 

10.9. The other expenses mainly constitute outsource services which are already availed on the 
bare minimum level. Therefore, applying efficiency factor on these expenses will prove 
counter productive. 

Z' Factor for Force Majeure Events: 

10.10.The Petitioner submitted that it has a wide business area with a spreading network and 
prone to natural calamities like flooding, storms, poor law & order situation etc. Provision 
for such extraordinary events proposed as a "Z" factor to be included in the O&M cost 
indexation formula. Costs incurred due to force majeure shall be recoverable during the 
subsequent year subject to prior approval pf NEPRA. Costs recoverable under insurance 
coverage shall not be included in the tariff for the subsequent year. 

10.11.The Authority, while assessing the O&M costs of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, has 
taken into account the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the F? 2024-25 and the amount 
requested by the Petitioner, subject to adjustment during the MYT control period, as per the 
mechanism mentioned below. Therefore, risk / benefit of any future cost fluctuations, lies 
with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs under these head. 
The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime and in accordance 
with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

10.12.Regarding adjustment o O&Mcosts with efficiency factor X, the Authority in linewith its 
earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency fac;or as 30% of 
increase in NCPJ for the relevant year of the MIT control period. The Authority has further 
decided to implement the efficiency fhctor from the 3 year of the control period, in order 
to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its operational performance, 
before sharing such gains with the consumers. The O&M part of Distribution Margin shall 
be indexed with NCPI subject to adjustment for efficiency gains (X factor). 

10.13. Regarding request of the Petitioner to allow 'Z'T  factor, the Authority observed that it has 
allowed insurance cost to the Petitioner in the reference O&M cost for the FY 2025-26 
subject to future increases, and the same covers for any such extra ordinary events. 
Therefore, the request of the Petitioner, to allow any such factor as a separate cost is not 
justified. 
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Indention of O&M cost components 

10.14. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits; Considering the fact that employees of 
XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and any slsiry increase announced by the 
Federal Government in the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, 
therefore, being un-controllable cost, the Salaries & Wages and benefits, would be 
actualized, based on the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the relevant year for its 
existing employees, as long as they remain in public sector. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexationl adjustment request or 
tariff determination as the case may be. 

Adjustment Mechanism - Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 

Revised Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits Expenses Ref. Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits x [ 1i'(GoP Increase or CPI)) 

F? 2025-26, allowed salaries, Wages & Other Benefits may be considered as reference cost for future adjuseniesa. 

The Authority may consider to allow GaP increase till the time the DISCO, remain in public sector, otherwise Cl'I 
indmation may allowed if DISCOs get privatized. 

The allowed amount for FY 2025-26, may be actualized based on Audited accounst for 1? 2025-26, considering the 
same as uncontrollable cost on part of XWDI5COs. 

10.15. Post-retirement benefits would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the 
year for which assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial 
statements. It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of 
allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments 
through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement 
benefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in the next year's 
provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fund would be allowed. 

10.16. TransportationNehicle Running expense portion of O&M cost 

10.17. The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with Transport index of NCPI. The 
Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Rev) = 

(Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Ref.) x [I + (Transport index of NCPI)]) 

10.18. Remaining O&M costs will be indexed every year according to the following formula: 

The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor. The X factor would 
be applicable from the 3rtl  year of the MY1' control period. The Adjustment mechanism 
would be as under; 

0 &M(Rev) = 0 & M (Ref.) x (1 + (NCPI-X)] 

'Where 

o &M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Cunent Year 

o &M (Ret) Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

A NCPI = Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
month of December for the respective year. For O&M expenses, 
other than vehicle running expenses, NCPI-General shall be used, whereas 
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for Vehicle Running expense, NCPI-Transport shall be used. Reference 
NCPI-General and NCPI-Transport of December 2024 for thepurpose of 
future adjustment! indexation shall be 4.07% and - 0.18% respectively. 

X = Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indention purpose 

11. ROBB  

11.1. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAE worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the following mechanism; 

Adjusunent Merl,ankm - RoBE 

RORB(ltev) =RORB(Ref) x RAB(Rcv) / RAB(Ref) 

The allowed ROBE may be considered as reference coat for future adjustment. 

In addition the allowed RORB for previous year will be trued up based ona actual investment (maximum cap to the ortent of albwed 
investment)carricd out during that year. Further TUDOR fluctuation onbi-anmiatbasis also subject to adjustment. Further spread of 
1.50% is allowed as maximum cap, in case DISCOs manage to obtain financing on spread ]ess than 1.5% the same shall be adjusted as 
part of PYA. 

11.2. In addition, the Petitioner is directed to disclose the amount of mc capitalized during the 
year and adjust its RAB for the year after excluding therefrom the impact of ID 
capitalized during the year. 

11.3. In addition, the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions!approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&fl losses etc. 

11.4. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to adjust savings, if any, 
resulting from cheaper financing by the Petitioner, If the Petitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire savings would be passed onto the consumers 
annually, through PYA. In case of more than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
spread would be worked out based on individual loans. In case, the spread is greater than 
the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, 
if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consmners annually, through PYA. 
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12. Dpreciadon Expenses 

12.1. The reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the following 
formula; 

DEP (Rev) = DEP (Ret) x GFAIO (Rev')  

GFAIO (Ret) 
Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (Ret) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GF.ATO (Ret) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

12.2. In addition, the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than 
consumer financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher 
investments (excluding consumer financed investments) than the allowed, the same would 
be the Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up 
the depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 
pians for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

13. Other Income 

13.1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MIT 
control period to calculate future Other income. 

The allowed Other Income may be conshiered a' reference cost for future adjustment. 
In addition the allowed Other Irrosno for previous year will ho trued up based on actual Other Income durir that year  

Wor]dngapA 

13.2. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to provide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and in order to access the 
working capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number 
of days available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procured from National 
Grid. Based on the information provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism 
adopted for ICE, the working capital requirement of the Petitioner for its distribution 
ftmction has been assessed as under; 
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Stores and Spares (3% of OVA) 3% 3% 7,778 
Trade debt (30 days of Revenue Receivable) 30 0.08 4,7 74 
Total Current Assets 12,552 

Current Liabilities 2/3 66.67% 8,368 

Working Capital Requirement 4,184 
Less Receipt Against Deposit Work 28,075 
Net Working Capital (23,891) 
Cost of debt local 12.00% 
Workin: Ca'ital Cost (2 .8 67) 

13.3. As reflected in the table above, the Petitioner's working capital requirement for the 
distribution function has been assessed as Rs;4,184 million. The Authority further 
considers that receipts against deposit works, being directly related to the distribution 
network business, are also required to be accounted for as part of working capital 
calculations. Accordingly, after including the amount of receipt against deposit works 
available with the Petitioner, as per the data prévided by the Petitioner, its net cost of 
working capital for the distribution fimction works out as negative Rs.2,867 million, based 
on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% +1% spread as maximum cap, subject to downward 
adjustment in case the actual spread remains lower. The aforesaid working capital position 
e is allQwed to Petitioner for the CY 2026, and shall remain subject to adjustment, as per 
the mechanism provided below, once the audited accounts of Petitioner for the FY 2025-
26 are available. 

Working capital (Distribution) 
Formula for Future Adjustment 
Revised cost of working capital Working capital requirement as per given formula x 
Cost of debt ori allowed parameters 

-Working capital requirement shall be calculated based on assessed revenue requirement 
under each head for relevant year. 

• -Cost of Debt shall 3 Months KIBOR + 1% spread as maximum cap, subject to 
downward adjustment at the end of each financial year. 

Actualization of Previous year based on allowed revenue as PYA 

Current Assets 

- Lower of 30 days receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 
allowed adjustments), but excluding Working Capital cost OR Actual average 
Receivables for the Financial Year (excluding opening receivables). 

- Stores & Spares - Lower of 3% of Avg. GFA (opening + closing)/2 or Actual average 
Stores & Spares. GFA based on based on Audited account to the extent of allowed 
Investment. - 

- Lower of allowed Cash & bank balance or Actual Cash & Bank Balances (Excluding 

k 
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Current liabilities 

- 2/3rd of aforenientioned current assets (Receivables + Stores & spares + Cash) 

- Receipt against deposit work figure will be actualized based Audited Financial 
statement initially and finally based on third party evaluation. 

Any other amount retained by the Petitioner 
13.4. For the purpose of 3 - Month KIBOR, the actual weighted average KIBOR of finance cost 

incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. Similarly, for the purpose of spread, actual 
weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. In case actual 
weighted average spread is lower than 1% cap, the same shall be adjusted downward only. 
No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

13.5. The Authority fbrther notes that since the amount of receipts against deposit works has been 
adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, any interest earned on 
such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall 
ensure a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to 
disclose such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 

14. Whether the requested PYA is 'ustified? 

14.1. The Petitioner submitted following for PYA in its Tariff petition; 

/ Rtile-53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines 2015 provides that under-recovery or over-recovery of 
the cost-of-service incurred during the previous year(s) shall be accounted for going forward 
during the current year under the head of prior period adjustment. 

/ The Prior Years Adjustment (PYA) on account of under/over recovery of past costs are 
summarized below: 

Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) (PUt Million) 
Sr. No. Description IT 2025-26 17 2026-27 

1 Sales Mix Variance 1W 2022-23 4,898 
2 Under/Over Recovery of Quarterly Adjustments 6,826 
3 Under/Over Recovery of DM 7.167 
4 True-up 1W 2023-24 -8,022 
5 Turnover Tax 1W 2023-24 5,587 
6 'l'urnover Tax 1W 2024-25 3,260 3,260 

7 Turnover Tax (Payment made under ADRC Order) 4,041 5,388 
8 P103 Liability 19,283 
9 Quarterly Adjustments UMPL Incremental UnIts 2021-22 821 

10 Quarterly Adjustments Incremental Units 2,166 
11 Financing of Delayed PPP Quarterly Adjustment 6,936 
12 DifferentialAmount of WIlT/Advance Tax 2,150 

13 GENCO 1'ension liability 4,340 
Totaj 59,453 8,648 

Sale Mix Variance: 
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/ The Sales Mix Variance amounting to Es. 4,898 (M) for F'? 2022-23 was requested vide 
Annual Indexation of tariff for F? 2024-25. However, the same was not allowed by the 
Authority with the remarks to provide the reconciled data of sales mix with its reported 
revenue as per Audited Financial Statements for the respective year. The requisite 
reconciliation has been submitted to the Authority, hence the sale njiv  variance of Es. 4,898 
(M) for FY 2022-23 is being claimed as part of PYA. 

Under Recovery of iarterly Adjustments (QTA): 
Vt' The summary of under recovery against various quarterly tariff adjustments allowed by 

NEPRA is given below: 

Under Recovery of OJA (Re. In Million) 
Description Amount Description Amount 

Qtr Fl 2022-23 2nd Ojr Fl 2023-24 
Allowed Amount 25,330 Allowed Amount 15.233 
Qtr. flsRcWh 3.0856 Qtr. Rsflt\Vh 2.7063 
Recovered 23.911 Recovered 12.853 
Undor/(Over) Recovery 1,419 Under/(over) Recovery 2,380 
let Qtr Fl 2023-24 3rd Qjr FY 2023-24 
Allowed Amount -538 Allowed Amount 3337 
Qor. Rs/kWl, -0.7107 Qtr. Re/kWh 0.4639 
Recovered -2,013 Recovered 2.512 
Under/(Over) Recovery 1.475 Under/(Over) Recovery 825 
'lob Qtr Fl 2023-24 
Albved Amount 7.967 
0_Lr. Rs/k\Vh 1.8146 
Recovered 7.240 
Undor/(Over) Recovery 727 

Graod Toted 6,826 

/ The Authority is requested to allow the under recovery of Es. 6,826 (M) on account of 
aforementioned QTAs, 

Under Recovery of Distribution Margin (Dlvi) for PY 2023-24: 

/ The Authority allowed DM of Rs. 46,391 (NI) for FY 2023-24, agninct which actual amount 
recovered Es. 39,224 (M) which resulted in under recovery of Rs. 7,167 (lvi) as tabulated 
below: 

Description 
Period 

Amount 01 Jul2023 to 11 
Jul2023 

12 Jul 2023 to 
30 Jun 2024 

DM Allowed in Determination 2023 24 46,391 
DM Recovered 

Units Sold (kwh) 761 16.143 16,904 

ISP-2 Incremental Units (kWh) -24 -284 -308 
Net Metering (adjusted) Units kWh -3 -82 -85 
Net Unit Sold (kWh) 734 15,777 16,511 
OM Rate Us/kwh 1.85 2.39 1.85 & 2.39 

DM Recovered 1,358 37,865 39,224 

Under Recovered DM 7,167 

/ The Authority is requested to allow the under recovered Dlvi of Rs. 7,167 (lvi) as PYA. 

True-Up FY 2023-24: 
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/ In line with MYT adjustment mechanism, True-Up of Depreciation, RoR]3 and Other 
Income for 1W 2023-24 is elaborated hereunder: 

MYT True-Up for if 2023-24 (Rs. 
Depreciation Amount 

Allowed 6,208 
Actual 6,610 
Under/(Over) Recovery 402 
RoRE (Investment + KIBoR) 
Allowed 13,808 
Actual 15,853 
Under/COver) Recovery 2.045 
Other Income 
AUowcd -7308 
Actual -17,577 
Under/(Over) Recovery -10,469 
total -8,022 

/ The Authority is reques ed to consider and allow the true-up amounting to its. (8,022) (M) 
as PYA. 

Turnover Tax for FY 2023-24: 
I In line with Authority existing practice, the amount of Minimum Turnover Tax paid by 

MEPCO for F'! 2023-24 is tabulated below: 

Turnover Tax if 2024-25 (Rs. in Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

1st QfR 2023-24 440 cpa No. 112023092701012231660 

2nd QTR 2023-24 1,149 
CPR No. 1T202312290101 1694786 & PR No. 
1T2023 1230101 1717604 

3rd QTR 2023-24 1.000 . CPR No. 1T20230901011968860 
4thQTR 2023-24 2,412 CPR No. 1T2024062801011988802 
Payment with Tax Return2024 587 CPR No. 1T2024123101011857636 

Total 5,587 

/ The Authority is requested to consider and allow Its. 5,587 (M) paid on account of Minimum 
Turnover Tax for FY 2023-24 as PYA. 

Turnover Tax ±br Fl 2024-25: 

/ Payment of Turnover Tax for first two quarters of FY 2024-25 has been made to FBR as 
detailed below: 

Turnover Tax if 2024-25 (in Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

ls QFR 2024-25 2,117 
CPR No. IT2024092401011704844 & CPR No. 
1T202409240l011705361 

2nd Ql'R 202'I-25 1,143 
CPR No. cr2024122601011715469 & CPR No. 
1r2024122601011715468 

Totab 3.260 

/ The Authority is requested to consider Rs. 3,260 (M) paid on account of Turnover Tax for 
first two quarters of F'! 2024-25 and allow the same during F'! 2025-26 as PYA. The 
tentative aiñount of Turnover Tax due for third and fourth quarters of F? 2024-25 is 
narrated as under: 
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Turnover Tax FY 2924-25 (Rs. In Million) 

Description Amount Remarks 
3rd QTR 2024-25 2,120 Due in March 2025 
4th QFR 2024-25 1,140 Due in June 2025 

Totab 3,260 

v' The Authority is requested to consider and allow the same during FY 2026-27 as PYA. 

Turnover Tax TY 2018-2022 (Payment made Under ADRC Order): 
v" It is apprised that pursuance to Federal Govt. Tax Laws (Amendment) Act 2024, whereby it 

is mandatory for the SOEs (Including MEPCO) to approach FBR for appointment of 
Alternate Dispute Resolution Committee (ADRC), if aggrieved by any orders of FBR, and 
the SOEs to withdraw all pending litigation and cases immediately. Accordingly, MEPCO 
approached FBR for appointment of ADRC for resolution of Turnover Tax Cases for the 
period 1W 2017-18 to FY 2021-22 involving alleged obligation of Rs. 28,887 (lvi). FBR 
appointed ADRC which after due proceedings and accepting stance of MEPCO, resolved the 
subject isiue of Minimum/Turnover Taxwhereby MEPCO was required to deposit Rs. 9,430 
(M) in quarterly installments completing the payment up till June 2026. 

Turnover Tax TY 2018-2022 (ADRC Order) (Rs. In Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

ADRC Payment 1st Installment (Dec 2,000 
CPR No. lT2o24I23I01O11851800 & CPR 
No. FF2024123101011852235 

ADRC Payment 2nd Installment 694 Due in Mar-2025 
ADRC Payment 3rd Installment 1,347 Due in Jun-2025 

Total: 4,041 

/ The Authority is requested to allow Ks. 4,041 (M) on account of Turnover Tax during 1W 
2025-26 as PYA. 

/ Further apprised that quarterly installment due in four quarters of FY 2025-26 as per ADRC 
decision, have been claimed as PYA as summarized below: 

Turnover Tax TY 2018-2022 (ADRC Order) (Rs. In Million) 
Description Amount Remarks 

ADRC Pa'ment (Due rn F's' 
2025-26) 5,388 Due on 5cpt-2025, Dec-2025, Mar-2026 & Jun-2026 

Total: 5.388 

V The Authority is requested to allow Rs. 5,388 (M) on account of Turnover Tax during F? 
2026-27 as PYA. 

Post-Retirement Benefits (PBB) Less Determined: 

V Inline with the decision of Authority to allow the Provision for PRE on the basis of Audited 
Financial Statements as well as to consider the amount of PRB Liability routed through 
Other Coniprehensive Income (OCI) in future (Reference Para 5.41 of IVIEPCO Annual 
Indexation for 1W 2024-25 under MIT), the difference of provision for PRB as per Audited 
Account thr F? 2023-24 & provision allowed by the Authority and PRB Liability routed 
through OCI for FY 2023-24 is tabulated below: 
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s The Authority allowed the amount of M.inimumlTurnover Tax on the basis of CPRs 
provided by MEPCO. In.this context, it is highlighted that payment of Minimumfrurnpver 
Tax is made to FBR after adjustment of Withholding/Advance Tax from gross amount of 
Minimum Turnover Tax and CPRs are prepared for reduced amount paid toFBR.•Whereas, 
while calculating Revenue Requirement, the Authority considers and reduce the gross 
amount of Other Income including profit on bank deposits. Hence the differential amount 
on account of Withholding/Advance Tax amounting to its. 2,150 Million (Anna-ix) may 
please be considered and allowed as PYA. 

• GENCO Pensioners Liabth... 

• ECC of the cabinet, approved adjustment of Pensioners of GENCOs Power Plants under 
closure with following stipulations: 

7t is proposed that 2,368 Pensioners of GENCOs may be adjusted in theft pension 
disbursing- DZS'COs or. WAPDA. Shnilady, .1,753 employees of these plants would be 
adjusted1n DISCOs. Pensions of these employees will be paid by the relevant DISCOs on 
theij retirement according iv nilep ofthe re/event DISCOs. ftz turn the respective DISCOs 
and WAPDA would defy adjustment ofthe same from  IVEPRA in their taziffi'."- 

V , p31rsqance of above, 563 pensionerg (out of 2,368 Pensioners) have been adjusted th 
MEPCO however due to more than one surviving widows against one PPO number, the 
total iwniber increases .to 571 pensioners. This adjustment of GENCOs Pensioners in 
MEPCO is.subjecito Dtermination of NEPRA to allo* this cost or otherwise. 

V As per Actharial Report prepared by Nauinan Associates Consulting Actuaries, opening 
actt4arialJiabffity of these Pensioners has been assessed as its. 4,340 Million (Actuarial Rport 
is attached as. The opening Actuarial liability of GENCO ensiçners amounting to Rs. 4,340 
Million was requested by MEPCO in its Annual IndexationJAdjustment for 1W 2023-24 & 
1W 2024-25, however the Authority not allowed the additional amount.with the remaks 
that the petitiojier has been allowed provision for PRB as per latest available Financial 
Statements which the Authority understand includes all employees as well as active 
pensLoners. Authority is requested to re-consider the opening liability of GENCO Pensioners 
and. alldw Rs 4,340 Million as PYA. . . - 

Bifurcation of PYA: . . - . 
V The Biftircation of PYA is as under: 

Bifurcation of?YA Ri. InMilhion 

.. 

- . 

. . .. 
- if 2023-26 ' PY 2026-27 

flop SOP Total DO? SOP Total 
1 Sake M&Varhuce F? 2022-23 . 4$9B 4.898 - 
2 Ur4er/OvrrRecoverjp atQuartivAdjtuuneoez . 6,826 6.826 - 

• Uetler/OverRccovcryofDM - 6.379 788 7.167 
4 True-up FT 2023-24 -tO22 -8.022 

Tunx,ver Tax if 2023-24 . 87 -5.587 
6 Tuanaver Tax F? 2024-25 3,260 3.260 3.260 3.260 

i7 Tuxraver Tax (Paynent nada under ADac Order) &011 4.041 5288 5.388 
8 P1113 IJabifay - 18,070 .1.213 19.283 - 
9 Qeartrz1v Adituunami UMPL meeremerS Uaies 2021-fl 821 821 . - 

• . 10 Q'mrrerlyAdju,ememi locremeouluede, 2.166 2.166 - 
11 Finarta at Delayed I'?? Quaeterb Ad!. 6.936 6.936 - 
12 Diffrrcnda1of\VHTJAd,r,eeTax 2.150 2.150 - 
13 GENCO pSiozur, Liability 4.057 273 4.340 - 

Total 20.494 38.939 59.453 - 8,648 8,648 
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JndexafiowTruezUp for F? 2024-25  
/ Audited Accounts of MEPCO for F'i' 2024-25 have been finalized and approved by the AGM 

on 27.10.2025. Based on Audited Accounts as well as in accordance with Tariff 
Methodology, MEPCO requests the Authority to consider and allow the Indexation/True-
Up, as tabulated below, in its instant decision of MEPCO MYT. 

Nomenclature Rs. in Million 

True Ups FY 2024-25 2,459 
DM Under/Over Recoveries Pt' 2024-25 6,851 
.QTR Adjustments (858) 
Sales Mix VarIance 30,279 
Opening PRB Liability of GENCO Employees 3,211 
Un-Regulated Income 14,997 
PRB Liability (001) 26,395 
Write Off Bad Debts 4,450 

Total 87,784 

PY&Requestecl VS Determined F?' 2025-26 

Sr. No Description 

F')' 2325-26 

Requested 
interim lhrirf 

L 1 ties Mix variance F? 2022-23 4 898 4.898 
2 iinder)Over Recovery of OLrnrtoriyAdiusimenis 6.628 4,924 
3 Under/Over Recovery or OM 7,167 5.338 

- 4 Irme-up F? 2023.24 (6,022) (11.810) 
5 fTu,nover ills F? 2023.24 5.588 5.589 
6 Turnover Tax F? 2024.25 - 3,280 3,260 

r TumoverTax paynientmadeunderADRcOcder) 4,041 4,041 
8 PRBLiahiiilu 19.283 
9 puailerly Adjustments UMPLlncremeniai Units 2021.22 821 - 

10 OiiaderlyAdjUslnithiis increrneriieiUniis 2,188 - 
11.Fin,ning of Delayed PPPcuartoriy MI. 8,036 - 
12 flifferontiatofwHT/AdvanceTax 2,150 
13 GENCO pensioneisLiabitity 4,340 - 
14 rCA impact -Adjusted as PYA - 231 
15 previous rye Difference - 2.003 

'VA F? 2023.24 under Recovered - 2.478 
Total 59 454 20.951 
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7,967 
1. 814 6 

7.240 
727 

 

    

6.826 
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Description 

Period 

Total 
Oliul 2023to Iliul 

2025 
lZJuly2O23to3fllun 

2024 

DM Allowed In Deterrninatlon2023-24 46,391 

DM Recovered 

Unitssoid (kWh) 761 16,143 16,904 

ISP'2 Incremental Units (kwh) (24) (284) (308) 

Net Metering (adjusted) Units kwh (3) (82) (85) 

Net UnitSold (kwh) 734 15,777 16,511 

DM Rate Rs/kwh 1.85 2.40 1.85 & 2.40 

DM Recovered 1,358 37,865 39,224 

Under/Cover)  Recovered 7,167 

iThAUiFW202324% 

Depreciation 

4ilowed 6,208 

!Actual 6,610 

Under/(Over) Recovery 402 

RoRB (Investmcnt+ KIBOR) 

Aflowed. 

Actual 

13,808 

15,853 

Under/(over) Recovery 2,045 

Other Income 

Allowed 

Actual 

(7,108) 

(17,577) 

Under/(Over) Recovery (10,469) 

Wpo)  

—. 
Turnover Tar FY2O23'24 

Descflptlon Amount (In 
Million) 

Remvka 

lstQTR 2023.24 410 CPR No. 1T2023092701012231660 

2nd OTR 2023.24 1,149 PR No. IT2023122901O11694786& CPR No. 
lT20231230loll7l7604 

3rd QIR 2023.24 1,000 CPR No. fl20230001011965860 

kb aIR 2023.24 2.412 CPR No. ff2024082801011088802 

587 CPRNo.IT20241231OIO118S7038 

I Total: 5,587 
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Tun,OV&T05Y202425 

otacoipllco Mio,jnt Its 
Mliiinn} Remark, 

Islam 2024.25 2111 No.IT202400240l0ll104044&CPR Na. 
?T20240924hbdh1705301 - 

?MOIR 2024-25 I 143 aPR No.01202412260101l715400& CPR Na. 
T2014l220Ot0hI7I54l8 

Totat 3.260 
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TumonrT.0V202425 

• D.octlpoots Pn'ouot (Ia 
Million) R.ta,a,ks 

Old 0TH 2023.25 2.120 Os. 

50TH 202425 

• Total: 
h140 
3.200 

Dun 

FinancIal Year Qualter RevisedAmount AmountAllowed tess/ (Excess) 

F? 2021-22 

2nd 7.641 7,074 567 

3rd 2,424 2,170 254 

TOTAL 10,065 9,244 821 

 

uarterl3 Adjustments IncremenkaI Units 

 

Rs. In Million 

Financial Year Quarter Revised Amount AmountAllowed Less/ (Excess) 

202 1-22 
lan 4,114 3,762 352 

4th 19,530 19,530 - 

2022-23 

lst 10.657 10,604 53 

2nd 2,303 2,354 39 

3rd 10,120 10,173 (53) 

4th 27,240 25,330 1,910 

2023.24 
.1st (727) - 538) (109) 

2nd 15,287 15,233 54 

Tdtal - ' - 88,514 st,440 2,165 

p ,: inaQcIdg 

n,.,n 

ofDayed 
,•,'2', t4'- 

PPP 

a.u,m1onas 

........... 
Quarte4y 

..n,Zn.a. 

- •.-..- 

06RIl 

Adjustrients 
,.--; - ,- '22"- 

.00- 

n-.'.'no4''-o,  flnlft. Il-On-Il 113,0.11 ,nl,,i,p.l,,m.n •lI 113 
ll*oIfltI3l O!,b.0I flOsldl ln-n LIII 

55._I, II.lfl4nfl55St Ill 
TL&fl •I3•tiS .I-Olftl 0 20 IOn-P 

—" 3150fl 5&II45 • fllll fl0n-7Ifl4 
— ,5_ 4,I.-wo,l 

fl5'10 -IoIt noon-fl S 01.00 t'fl!' 731 

-_n,0_n.fl 01.0.14? uNfit I ISO 01.04 55. 
0711 'I_null Tn-oh.' II 0000 01-On-i 531 11*4 

14? 01! 
,(000"I'I401fl lOI nl on-nn-flouu On-ISO SM 

'105 SO1..'TISSI II 
ion. fill 

.354 

fliI S.44l 0-0.111 5 1*10. 050-7 nfl 
71155 005 

•No,n-&5ofl0T0fl7a 01.0.1.24 .51511,  154.531015524 0511.0 5.31 UI 
tan-fl 0fl SflN LlJ OI053. 200 - 

515 *0020.0llIIuN3' 5n-51 05&.41l 050.11,  5 In,  0057 1*5! Iii 
•a0557.a51I5flOftfln&fl 170544 Ol451.I 0n-Nn-flhl0001.1141'OI 

Total 6,036 
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Its. In Million 

L  
4th Ott F? 2022-23  
ASs sod Amount 
0th RSPKYflI 
Recovered  

Under/tOvar) Recovery 
2nd Otr F? 2024.25  
Mowed /unoune 
.0th RLIATh 
Recovered 

Under/(Ovar) Recovery 
3 rd OCr F? 2024 .25  
pjlowedMiouni 
,oir. Re/ATh 
Recovarod 

25.330 
3.9856 
23911  
1419 

(10.709) 
(2,0023) 
(ID 170) 

(539)  

(15.778) 
(2.5792) 
(11040)  r 
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rfupv2o244s," :i•,, 

Depreciation - - 
Plowed 
Actual  
Under/(Over) Recovery 
RoRB (Investment + KIBOR) 
Allowed 
Actual 
Underl(Over) Recovery 
0tlor Income 
8Jlowed (7,loafl 
Actual 
underl(Ovor) Recovery (2,802) 

)JJhdSJ(d'iér) Reo'en)! 

Br. In Million 

.: l.. 

DM Mtowcd FY 2024-25 56,903 

PM Recovered 

Units Sold (kWh) 16,569 

tncrcmcistal Units (kWh) (65) 

Net Meterin0 (aidjusled) Units kWh (348) 

Not Units Sold (kWh) 16,156 

PM Allowed Rate Rs/k\Vl, 3.10 

Actual ONI Rucovered 50.052 

Under/(Ovcr Recovered DM 6,851 

Undor/(Over) Recovery (1.738) 
total Under/Cover] Recovery (058)  

Note: Under/Cover)) Recovery ol 4th Conner ot FY 2022-23 OTAwos requested vide Annual 
tndexetion Request for FY 2024.26. however the some woe riot considered by Ole Au/tanSy.  

14.2. The:Authodt has analzed the PYAiworlthigs submitted by the Petitioner and also 
obtained additional information, including category wise sales data from PITC. Based on 
the available information, Authority's decisions in terms of FCAs and Quarterly 
adjustments for the relevant period, mechanism provided in the MYI' determination, and 
data provided by the Petitioner, the Authority has assessed the PYA of the Petitioner 
under various heads as under; 

It.. it Million 

6.022 P 
1 7.488  

866 

I 12,852 
17.247 
4.395 
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Rs. Mlii 
Description MIt P CO 
QTR 3,895 
D.M 11.040 
PYA 2,209 
Sales Mix 4,898 
True Ups 
202 3-24 (9,535) 
2024-25 (3,419) 
Other Head 10,650 
Total 19,739 

14.3. The detailed head wise worlcing of aforementioned PYA is attached with Supply 
determination. 

15. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or notZ 

15.1. The Authority notes that submissions were received from DISCOs on the subject; however, 
the Authority observes that the issue raised stands substantially addressed within the 
existing regulatory framework. 

15.2. The Authority is of tbe  view that appropriate sharing mechanism for any savings by the 
utility have already been provided under each head separately e.g. O&M costs, T&P losses, 
cost àf debt eta; therefore, no separate claw-back mechanism is required. However, in event 
that any additional return is realized by the Petitioner, which is not otherwise addressed 
under the approve4 mechanism, the same would be shared between DISCO and consumers 
equally. 

16. flpfrcint IndexafidnJadjustment for the period July2026 to December 2026 

16.1. The Ministry of Energy (MoE) vide letter dated 18.08.2025, submitted that NEPRA 
determines the consumer-end tariff for )CWDISCOs and K-Electric in accordance with 
Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 (the Act), read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and 
Procedure) Rules, 1998. The uniform rebased tariff once determined, is notified by the 
Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the Act. The latest rebasing was notified on 
July 1, 2025. In accordance with the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 
read with Part 5 of the NEPRA Determination of Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & 
Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Distribution Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate 
the tariff determination process by submitting their minimum filing requirements by 
January 31" of each year: The submission is followed by Authority's internal meetings, 
public hearing, tariff determination and notification by the Government.. Keeping in view 
the recent annual tariff determinations, the rebasing is notified by the Government in the 
thonth of July, each year with effect from 1" July. 

16.2. The Ministry further mentioned that as an imfortunate coincidence, the consumers face 
high Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously 
in the summer months. This increase in tariff coupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant hike iii the consumer electricity bills of summer months which in turn results 
in unaffordabiity, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the country. The issue 
can be streamlined if the timing of annual rebasing is shifted from summer to winter 
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months where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be absorbed 
in consumer bills. This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout the year. The National Electricity Plan Strategic DirectiveS also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015' to enable alignment of schedule of regulatory 
proceedings for planning activities and rate case & tariff determinations. 

16.3. The MoE submitted that the Cabinet has approved that policy guidelines may be issued to 
NEPRA to revise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework in a way that the rebasing is notified with effect 
from P' January, each year, after completion. of all regulatory proceedings. In this regard, 
it is highlighted that NEPRA has already determined Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
references up to June 2026. Projections for the remaining six months will be shared 
subsequently. 

16.4. In light of above and in exercise of powers under Section .31 of the Act, the Federal 
Government hereby issues the following policy guidelines for inp1ementation by NEPRA; 

"NEFRI! shall revise the annual tariff detennination process thnelines by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework (guidelines, ni/es andprO cedures) to ensure that 
annualrebasing is notified with effect from Jan uary Pt  ofeach year, after completion ofall 
r.egulatoryproceedi.ngs." . - . 

16.5. IVIEPCO also vide letter dated 17.10.2025, submitted that the MoE vide letter dated 
16.10.2025, has conveyed that the Federal Government has approved the revision of the 
annual tariff determination schedule, making it effective from•lst January each yar. The 
Authority has already determined the Power Purchas Price (PPP) refefences up tà June 
2026, accordingly, it is submitted that the references for the remaining period up to 
December 2026 may also be determined, in line with the-above-mentioned directives. 

16.6. MEPCO thither stated that it has already submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) Petition 
for F'! 2025-26 to F'! 2029-30 for determination and the decision of the Authority is 
awaited. Meanwhile, an interim tariff for FY 2025-26 has been, determined by the 
Authority in response to PESCO's request dated 29.05.2025. . 

16.7. MEPCO accordingly requested that the Authority to determine the consumer-end tariff 
for the period.from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 in accordance with the revised 
annual rebasing thneline effective January 1, 2026, to ensure smooth and timely transition 
to the revised rebasing schedule. . . 

16.8. Te matter was cliscussea during the hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
costs on account èf interim inndexation for the 06 months period from Jul. 26 to Dec. 26; 
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Description MEPCO 

Salaries. Wages & Other Benefits 12.847 

Post Retirement Benefits 15391 

Other 0 & M Costs 6,474 

Depreciation 5,199 

Return On Rate Base 9.868 

Turn Over Tax 

Gross Distribution Margin 49,779 

Less; Other Income (4.607) 
Net Distribution Margin 45,171 

PYA 

Total 45,171 - 

16.9. The Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tariff rebasing to.  be made effective from January, instead of July each year. The 
Authority is cognizant of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward, coupled 
with high consumption, leads to increase in overall electricity bifis during summer 
months; thus, adversely impacting DISCOs performance in terms of recoveries and losses. 
However, even with re-basing in January, the overall billing impact for the consumers in 
summer months would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. 
Nonetheless, in light of NE Plan, SD 8 and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has 
completed the consultation process for revision b' Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff. (Methodology and Process), 2015", and the same are now in die 
process of notification. $ 

16.10. Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2026 to December 
2026 through a separate decision. Pursuant thereto and keeping in view the request of the 
Petitioner to also determinetariff for the period from July 1,2026 to December 31, 2026, 
in accordance with the revised annual rebasing timelines, the Authority has also 
determined provisional revenue requirement of MEPCO for the period from July 1, 2026 
to December 31, 2026 as under: 

  

4 

 

Pay & ,fewaeccs 10.804 
Pest Rerlrssssst lsensrsts 13.922 
nejsalr & Maisuimnee 
tuvoling alewance 

1.117 

Vehicle ssialntcrosste 394 
Other espcstses 

jMlsa. Re.) 
1,902 

O&M cost 
Depriclaclen 4,518 
RORIS 5,095 
O.Istems (4,366) 

1Mm llnj Margin . v.e j4,Q4Bi 

16.11. For the purpose of rebasing for the period from Jan. to Dec. 2026, the amount recovred 
by the Petitioner, to the extent of distribution and supply margin along-with PYA, from 
Jul. to Dec. 25, based on interim tariff allowed fôr.the PY2025-26, has been adjusted from 
the revised assessed tariff for the FY 202526:'The ±covered amount has been calculated 
by applying th Rs./lcWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & 
Supply Margin and PYA), with the projected unit sales from July to December 2025. 

16.12. The adjusted revenue requirement so worked out for the period from Jan. to Jun. 26 has 
been clubbed together with the provisional revenue requirement determined for the 
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period from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner for the period from January 2026 to December 2026. The Schedule of Tariff 
(SoT) of the Petitioner has been designed accordingly. 

16.13. Any under or over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in terms of T&fl losses, recovery etc., and 
provisional revenue requirement being allowed for the six months period i.e. from Jul. to 
Dec.26, would be adjusted subsequently, while determining the final revenue requirement 
of the Petitioner for the FY 2026-27. 

17. Order  

17.1. In iew of the discussion made in the preceding paragraphs and after accounting for the 
adjustments discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the 
FY 2025-26 along-with upfront indexation/adjustment from July to December 2026 and 
Tarif table of CY 2026 (January 2026 to December 2026), to the extent of its distribution 
function is summarized as under; 

Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 

Energy Charge 
Capacity Charge 
Transmission Charge & Market 
Operation Fee 

Power Purchase Price 
\Vfre Business Margin 

Power Purchase Price with Wire 
Business 

P4' & Allowantes 
P.M Assistance Package 
Post Retirement Bener,ts 
Repair & Maintainance 
'l'raveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses  

O&M Cost 
IJepriciation 
RORJI 

L9.lncome  
Margin 
Prior Year Adjustment 
working Capital 
Revenue Requirement 
Average Tariff  

(MkWhl 
(MkWh] 
[MkW1a) 

[%) 

(Mhi. Es.] 

(Mlii. Es.) 

[Mm. Rs.] 

(MID. Es.] 

(ME Rsj 
(ME Es.) 
(Rs./kWh] 

18,427 
16,337 

2,090 
11.34% 

16,880 

20,756 
2,062 
1,002 

579 
2,796 

16,780 

22,378 
1,998 

800 
578 

2,926 

8,270 9,011 
11,021 10,490 
(3,056) (2,987) 

: (2867) 
60,310 5910'q 

3.62 

17.2. The above assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the 
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any 
deviation I misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held 
responsible for the consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations 
made thereunder. Any consequential adjustment!  if required will be made accordingly. 
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17.3. The Petitioner is directed to follow the following time lines for submission of its fhture 
indexation/adjustment. during the MY1' control period; 

DescrIption ADJUSTMENT$/ INDEXATION TIME LINES 

Salaries. Wages & Benefits 

Asmsnl as per the mechanism gIven In the 
decisIon 

Reçsesc tabs subsaisted by Pethioner In ted otjuly of 
evceyyear. so  that adjssensssst / insit1on for ohs non 

year is determined In tlmefr sssamser. 

- 

Post-ecileement seneflt 

Other operating expenses 
Deprecation 
Resurnon Rej1sabtory Asset Base 
Other Income 

Prior Year Adjustment 
Amesaly as per the mccIessslsm given In the 

decision 
KIIIOR RI-Asessally. as per the decision 

Return on Equity (ROE) 
No adjtsotnaent allowed over Reference 
ROE 

Spread As per Lisa mecliassisss India declalosi 

17.4. The Petitioner is responsible to provide distribution service within its service territory on 
a non-discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down 
by die Authority and make its system available for operation by any other licensee, 
consistent with applicable instructions established by the system operator. 

17.5. The Petitioner is directed to ensure separate disclosure of each item in its audited financial 
statements as mentioned in the determination. 

17.6. The Petitioner is also directed to ensure breakup of its Operating costin terms of 
Distribution and Supply ffinction separately in its audited financial statements. 

17.7. The Petitioner shall follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for 
distribution and transmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any Go*rnmental 
agency or Provincial Government; 

17.8. The Petitioner shall ensure to develop, maintain and, publicly make available, its 
investment program for satisl5'ing its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

17.9. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer ±'or default 
in payment of power charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power 
on the request of Licensee. 

17.10. The Petitioner shajl comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority,and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

18. Summary of Direction 

18.1. The Authority hereby directs'the Petitioner to; 

i. Provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn along-
with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year. 

ii. Provide the amount of mc capitalized with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect die same in its Audited Financial Statements each year. 

iii. ensure that by the time it ifies its next tariff petition! adjustment request, MDI for all 
consumers at all levels is properly recorded. 

iv. provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintenance expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item. 
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19. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government for 

filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

20. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part, be also notified in terms 
of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 

Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff application decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORITY 
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AniinaAhmed Engr. Ma. sood Anwar Khan 
Member IVIember 

Waseem ivlukhtar 
Chairman 
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